Pension obligation 102,835   113,176   7,092   10,297   15,966   18,229

Discount rate Rate of compensation Life expectancy

Kruger Products L.P.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except unit amounts)

25

Post-retirement benefit plan

For measurement purposes, the trend factor for all health-care expenses, excluding medication, was assumed to be

3.0%. The trend factor for medication was assumed to be 4.85% the first year, with an annual 0.05% reduction for 17

years, and 4.0% thereafter.

The sensitivity analysis presented was performed by changing each assumption individually. If an actual change were

to occur, it is likely that certain of these assumptions would correlate, which would create a combined impact.

The effect of a 1% increase in the health care cost trend rate, a 1% reduction in the discount rate and a one-year change

in the life expectancy rate were:

Contributions to the defined benefit pension plans for the year ending December 31, 2019 are expected to be $17.5

million.

The net benefit pension plan expense included the following components:

December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017 December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

$ $ $ $

Net benefit plan expense

   Current service cost 10,365   7,780   2,072   1,732

   Interest cost 21,343   20,511   1,841   1,776

   Expected return on

   plan assets (17,398)   (17,380)   -   -

   Administrative cost 517   599   -   -

 14,827   11,510   3,913   3,508

Pensions Post-retirement benefit plans

December 31,

2018

December 31,

2017

December 31,

2018

December 31,

2017

December 31,

2018

December 31,

2017

$ $ $ $ $ $

Increase in

Post-retirement

benefit obligation 7,248   7,067   10,014   10,819   1,372   1,581

Health care Discount rate Life expectancy

Kruger Products L.P.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except unit amounts)

26

The following amounts are recognized in other comprehensive income (loss):

2018 2017 2018 2017

$ $ $ $

Gains (losses) from changes in

   experience (953)   (792)   5,204   4,959

Gains (losses) from changes in

   economic assumptions 29,120   (41,912)   2,328   (3,725)

Losses from changes in

   demographic assumptions (1,326)   -   -   (3,997)

Gains (losses) on plan assets (9,820)   15,141   -   -

 17,021   (27,563)   7,532   (2,763)

Pensions Post-retirement benefit plans

11 Trade and other payables

December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

$ $

Trade payables 136,650   104,558

Accrued expenses 59,207   47,283

Contract liabilities 42,999   38,493

Derivative liabilities -   364

238,856   190,698

Kruger Products L.P.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017

(tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except unit amounts)

27

12 Provisions
Environmental

and asset

retirement

obligations

Long-term

 incentives and

DSU's Restructuring Total

$ $ $ $

(a) (b) (c)

Provisions as of

   January 1, 2017 5,887   1,047   1,438   8,372

   Additional provisions (911)   458   (180)   (633)

   Paid during the year -   (443)   (1,205)   (1,648)

   Interest accretion 215   -   -   215

Provisions as of

   December 31, 2017 5,191   1,062   53   6,306

Current -   280   53   333

Non-current 5,191   782   -   5,973

Provisions as of

   January 1, 2018 5,191   1,062   53   6,306

   Additional provisions (575)   (10)   1   (584)

   Paid during the year -   (193)   (54)   (247)

   Interest accretion 215   -   -   215

Provisions as of

   December 31, 2018 4,831   859   -   5,690

Current -   292   -   292

Non-current 4,831   567   -   5,398

(a) Environmental and asset retirement obligations

The Partnership has made a provision for the potential obligation under a land lease at one of its plant locations

to demolish the building and restore the land at the end of the lease to its original condition. The current lease

ends in 2028 but an extension is currently being negotiated. The estimated undiscounted amount to settle this

obligation would be between $8.0 million and $10.5 million. The liability is estimated using a discounted cash

flow with a discount rate of 5.135% (December 31, 2017 – 4.165%).

(b) Long-term incentives